J. Basic. Appl. Sci. Res., 2(9)9548-9557, 2012
© 2012, TextRoad Publication
ISSN 2090-4304
Journal of Basic and Applied
Scientific Research
Corresponding Author: Amin Akbarpour, Young Researchers’ club, Semnan Branch, Islamic Azad University, Semnan,
Iran. Tel: +989125942004, E-mail:Akbarpour.Amin@yahoo.com

Table 2. Summary of numerical analysis for thin walled shells with different shell thickness contain circular
cutout
Model designation Shell thickness
(mm)
Load angle, γ
(degree)
Location of cutout
(CP/L)
Buckling load
(kN)
D42-L250-CP125-d18 1 15 0.50 34.66
D42-L250-CP125-d18 1.25 15 0.50 46.07
D42-L250-CP125-d18 1.50 15 0.50 57.58
Fig. 6: summery of the buckling capacity of thin walled shells versus shell thickness,
for shell with various thickness contain cutout in CP=L/2.
5.2. The effect of cutout position on the critical buckling load of thin walled shell contain elliptical cutout
FEM is used to assess the influence of cutouts location on the critical buckling load. To study the effect of a
change in cutout position on thebuckling load of thin walledshells created the cutout with constantsize in the
various locations ofshells with constant thickness. With changing the position of the cutouts fromCP=L/4 to L/2,
the change in buckling load was studied. The results of thisanalysis for three thicknesses are presented in table 3.
Buckling load versus CP/L ratio is shown in Fig. 7 shows. From this figure it can be seen that changing the
position of cutout along the specimen length from CP=L/4 to CP=L/2, or from near the edge to the mid-height of
specimen,decrease the critical buckling load.
Table 3. Summary of numerical analysis for thin walled shells with different shell thickness contain elliptical
cutout situated at various locations.
Model designation Shell thickness
(mm)
Load angel, γ
(degree)
Location of cutout
CP/L
Buckling load
(kN)
D42-L250-CP125-a18-b26 1 15 0.5000 32.48
D42-L250-CP83.3-a18-b26 1 15 0.3333 32.57
D42-L250-CP62.5-a18-b26 1 15 0.2500 32.71
D42-L250-CP125-a18-b26 1.25 15 0.5000 42.84
D42-L250-CP83.3-a18-b26 1.25 15 0.3333 43.24
D42-L250-CP62.5-a18-b26 1.25 15 0.2500 43.65
D42-L250-CP125-a18-b26 1.50 15 0.5000 53.94
D42-L250-CP83.3-a18-b26 1.50 15 0.3333 54.35
D42-L250-CP62.5-a18-b26 1.50 15 0.2500 54.75
30
35
40
45
50
55
60
0.75 1 1.25 1.5 1.75
Lo
ad
 (k
N
)
Shell thickness (t)
D42-L250-d18 CP=L/2
Shariati and Akbarpour, 2012
Fig.7: critical buckling load versus CP/L curve,for shell with thickness t=1.00 mm contain cutout in various locations.
5.3. Analysis of the effect of cutout shapeon buckling load of shells withconstant thickness
Tables 1 and 2 show that by changing the thickness of thin walled shell contain elliptical cutout with

Table 4.Summary of numerical analysis for thin walled shells with constant thickness and contain various cutout
shape situated at various locations.
Model designation Shell thickness
(mm)
Load angel, γ
(degree)
Location of cutout
CP/L
Buckling load
(kN)
D42-L250-CP125-d18 1 15 0.5000 34.66
D42-L250-CP83.3-d18 1 15 0.3333 34.83
D42-L250-CP62.5-d18 1 15 0.2500 34.97
D42-L250-CP125-a26-b18 1 15 0.5000 33.93
D42-L250-CP83.3-a26-b18 1 15 0.3333 34.10
D42-L250-CP62.5-a26-b18 1 15 0.2500 34.41
32
32.2
32.4
32.6
32.8
33
33.2
0.2 0.25 0.3 0.35 0.4 0.45 0.5 0.55
Lo
ad
 (k
N
)
CP/L
D42-L250-a18-b26
t=1.00 mm
J. Basic. Appl. Sci. Res., 2(9)9548-9557, 2012
Fig.8:Comparison of the buckling capacity of thin walled shells with circular and elliptical cutout versus CP/L,
for shell thickness t=1 mm.
6. Experimental tests
The experiment includes different tests performed on different specimens with different cutout position.
The cutouts have been created on face of specimens. The specimens were tested by servo hydraulic machine
(INSTRON 8802). The specimens were constrained by fixtures that design and inserted at both ends in the
experimental tests, for the simulation of oblique loading, it will be shown in Fig. 9.
Fig. 9: Test setup (INSTRON 8802 machine and special used fixture)
7. Comparison of FEM and test results
Different experimental tests were conducted to confirm of the authenticity of the results obtained from the
numerical method.For example,Fig. 10showsspecimen D42-L250-CP62.5-18after loading by test setup.
33
34
35
36
0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6
Lo
ad
 (k
N
)
CP/L
D42-L250-t1 circular cutout (d18)
elliptical cutut (a26-b18)
Shariati and Akbarpour, 2012
Fig.10:Specimen D42-L250-CP62.5-18 after loading by test setup
The results of experiments are compared with numerical findings in table 5. It is evident from table 5 that
there is a little difference between experimental and numerical results. For example, the biggest discrepancy
between the two sets of results is 3.6%.
Table 5: Comparisons of the experimental and numerical results